

# **DeKalb County Government**

Manuel J. Maloof Center 1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2023-0911 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Consent

File created: 7/13/2023 In control: Board of Commissioners

On agenda: 7/25/2023 Final action: 7/25/2023

Title: Commission District(s): District 5

An item to allocate \$50,000 of the American Rescue Plan Tranche 2 Funds Assigned to POETA Account 106388.63230.52109.10.05.602778 to the DeKalb Police Athletic League (PALS Plus) to

provide youth violence prevention programming and for all eligible uses under the law.

Indexes:

#### Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/25/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
7/18/2023	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda - Consent	

**Public Hearing: YES** □ **NO** ☑ **Department:** Board of Commissioners - District 5

#### **SUBJECT:**

Commission District(s): District 5

An item to allocate \$50,000 of the American Rescue Plan Tranche 2 Funds Assigned to POETA Account 106388.63230.52109.10.05.602778 to the DeKalb Police Athletic League (PALS Plus) to provide youth violence prevention programming and for all eligible uses under the law.

Information Contact: Mereda Davis Johnson, District 5 Commissioner

Phone Number: 404-371-2410

#### **PURPOSE:**

The DeKalb Police Athletic League (PALS Plus) provides a wide range of services and programs for DeKalb County Youth. The goal of DeKalb PALS Plus is to reach a minimum of 5,000 DeKalb County youth annually.

The PAL Plus Initiatives include: Mentoring programs, Citizen's Academy, Conflict resolution classes, Junior Police Academy, Youth football, basketball, track and field, Sports and educational field trips, College tours Youth Intervention Programs include: DARE - Drug Abuse Resistance Education, DATE - Drug Alcohol Tobacco Education, GEES - Gentlemen Exemplifying Excellent Strength, GEMS - Girls Exemplifying Magnificent Strength, GREAT - Gang Resistance Education and Training and PRIDE - Parents Reducing Injuries & Driver Errors, Basketball After Dark, Survival Swimming and more.

#### **NEED/IMPACT:**

The funding allocated will specifically help to address youth violence prevention and more in District 5.

File #: 2023-0911, Version: 1

## **FISCAL IMPACT:**

To appropriate the following amount to DeKalb PALS Plus from the American Rescue Plan Tranche II Funds:

\$50,000 from POETA Account #: 106388.63230.521209.10.5.602778

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

Choose an item and add the information stated in the Purpose above.